
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 28th January, 
2015 
at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Shields (Chair) 
Councillor Jeffery 
Councillor Baillie  
Councillor Lewzey  
Councillor Chamberlain 
 
Rob Kurn – Health Watch 
Alison Elliott – Director, People 
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health 
Dr S Townsend – Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Vice Chair)  
Dr S Ward – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team  
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is: 

• To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities; 

• To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans. 

• To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton 

Responsibilities 
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular 

• Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services; 
• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas; 
• Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place 
• Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery. 
• Oversight and assessment of the effectivenes
[...]

6 SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND : POOLED FUND 

DEVELOPMENT    
 

 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Integration Commissioning Unit 
providing details of the Southampton Local Plan Better Care Fund : Pooled Fund 
Development, attached.  
 
 
 
 



 

7 FEEDBACK FROM THE MENTAL HEALTH MATTERS ROUND TABLE EVENT, 4TH 
DECEMBER 2014    
 

 Report of the Senior Commissioner for Mental Health Services providing an overview 
of the first Mental Health Matters Event held on 4th December 2014, attached.  
 

8 HEALTHY SOUTHAMPTON BRANDING    
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health providing details of the Healthy Southampton 
Branding, attached.  
 

9 IMPROVING ACCESS TO GENERAL PRACTICE AND INNOVATION IN PRIMARY 
CARE - THE PRIME MINISTER'S CHALLENGE FUND    
 

 Report of the Chair, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) providing 
details of a bid made by a federation of Southampton GP practices seeking funding 
from the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund for improving access to General Practice and 
stimulating innovative ways of providing Primary Care, attached.  
 

10 MONITORING PROGRESS OF THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY   
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health providing details of arrangements for monitoring 
the current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and making reference to initial 
thoughts for refreshing the Strategy in 2016, attached. 
 
 
 
 
  
 

TUESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 
- 13 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, Shields (Chair), Jeffery and Chamberlain 
 Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend (Vice-Chair), Dr Stuart Ward and 

Rob Kurn 
 

Apologies: Alison Elliott 
 

Also in attendance: Sue Leamon, Vice-Chair-Southampton Connect,  
Councillor Stevens, Chair of Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
Stephanie Ramsey, Director of Quality and Integration 

 
22. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

24. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL INQUIRY REPORT: THE IMPACT OF 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health providing details of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) Inquiry into the “Impact of Homelessness 
on the Health of Single People”. 
 
Councillor Stevens, Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel was present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
It was acknowledged that the impact of housing and homelessness had a direct link on 
the health of single people and that the following issues should be considered a priority 
for long-term, sustainable improvements for single homeless people in the City:- 
 

• the quality and availability of single units and shared accommodation for single 
people in the system should be maximised through the Housing Strategy as well 
as working with landlords of private housing; 

• continued transformation through early help and improved outcomes for children 
who were looked after; 

• Mental Health Support and Services be reviewed to ensure early intervention 
and smooth transition into adult services; 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
- 14 - 

 

• consideration of “invest to save” opportunities including a
[...]
carers and a duty to support carers with 
eligible needs; 

Ø a new integrated charging system; 
Ø the extension of the Universal Deferred Payment Scheme; and 
Ø a requirement to provide an Information and Advice Service ensuring that 

independent financial advice was available and that independent 
advocates were provided where appropriate.  

• that the presentation on the 2014 Care Act would be circulated electronically to 
Board Members; and 

• that all Councillors would be invited to attend a briefing on the 2014 Care Act in 
the near future. 

 
 

Page 4



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 
DATE OF DECISION: 28th JANUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Dan King Tel: 023 80 832493 
 E-mail: dan.king@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andrew Mortimore Tel: 023 80 833738 
 E-mail: andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Southampton Health & Wellbeing Board has an obligation to produce a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for the city by 1st April 2015. A draft PNA 
was presented to the board at its previous meeting on 1st October 2014, where it was 
approved for public consultation. The statutory 60 day consultation on the draft PNA 
commenced on 16th October and closed on 18th December. A consultation report has 
been written and responses taken into account in drafting the post consultation PNA, 
which are now presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board for final approval prior to 
publication. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the consultation report be approved and the responses 

recommended by the PNA Steering Group to points raised in the 
consultation be endorsed by the Board.  

 (ii) That the post consultation Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be 
approved and adopted by the Board ready for publication on 1st April 
2015. 

 (iii) That authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health following 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board, to make any 
drafting or other changes necessary, including any amendments 
recommended by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 (iv) That authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health to 
publish any supplementary statements to the PNA, required by the 
NHS Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services 
Regulations (2013), to reflect any minor changes to the availability of 
pharmaceutical services in the city following the publication of the 
PNA. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Version Number 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the publication of a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for 

Southampton by 1st April 2015 as stipulated in the NHS Pharmaceutical 
Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 2013. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2 None. It is a statutory requirement to publish a PNA for the city by 1st April 

2015 that secures the pharmaceutical needs of the citizens of Southampton. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. At its meeting on 30th July the Health and Wellbeing Board approved a 

process to ensure that a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment would be in 
place by 1st April 2015, as required by the National Health Service 
(Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 
2013.  As previous reports stated, the PNA is a tool for control of market 
entry and should only include those pharmaceutical services commissioned 
by NHS England. As the purpose of a PNA is to support market entry 
decisions, the document will not deal directly with the provision of public 
health activity within pharmacies but will link to relevant strategies and needs 
assessments.  

4.  The draft PNA has been developed by the consultants, Primary Care 
Commissioning (PCC), who secured the contract to undertake the work to 
produce the PNA, and concluded that there was adequate provision of 
pharmace
[...]
 9 times more than the minimum requirement.  The 
split between the forecast contributions is currently 57% CCG and 43% City Council. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 123



 2

RECOMMENDATIONS : 
 (i) To support the request that the Council and CCG Governing Body 

approve entering into a S75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 
Partnership Agreement pooled fund, noting the minimum statutory 
requirement to pool £15.325m revenue and £1.526m capital. 

 (ii) To support the request that the Council and CCG Governing Body 
approve exceeding the minimum requirement to pool up to the total 
value of the first 3 schemes identified in Section 13 of this report 
(Cluster development, Supporting carers and Integrated discharge, 
reablement and rehabilitation) from 1 April 2015, noting 
Southampton’s ambition to achieve integration at scale at a total cost 
of approximately £61m. 

 (iii) To support the request that the Council and CCG Governing Body 
approve the addition of the remaining budgets included within 
Section 13 of this report into the pooled fund as and when 
appropriate, bringing the total value to approximately £132m. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. From 1 April 2015 Local Authorities and CCGs are required to establish a 

pooled fund under Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 for health and social care 
services to work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan agreed 
between the NHS and local authority.  For Southampton City the minimum value 
of the pooled fund is £15.325m revenue and £1.526m capital. 

2. Southampton City has taken a more holistic approach to health and social care 
and proposes to fund and commission it in that way.  The ambition is to 
encompass all services that fit within the scope of the Better Care model, bringing 
together approximately £132m into the pooled fund. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. Not to establish a pooled fund - this is not an option as Local Authorities and 

CCGs are required to es
[...]
artnership Agreement. 

4. It is proposed that the overarching Partnership Agreement has duration 
of 3 years with a 3 month notice period for variation, unless otherwise 
agreed by the ICB.    

5. There will be an annual review of the whole agreement and each of the 
schemes within it. 

 
12. Governance 

It is proposed that the ICB will oversee the effective management and 
performance of the overall Partnership Agreement and each of the individual 
Schemes within it on behalf of the CCG and City Council.  The Integrated 
Commissioning Unit (ICU) will support the ICB in this function, managing each 
of the Schemes and their associated contracts.  A lead commissioner from the 
ICU will be identified to manage each Scheme and will ensure that quarterly 
monitoring reports are produced for each of the Schemes and contracts, 
detailing financial performance and performance against key outcomes and 
indicators.  

13. Based on the above principles, the following is recommended: 
Scheme Approximate Value Host Rationale 
From 1 April 2015 
Clusters (Local person 
centred coordinated 
care 
 

£30m  
(CCG £29.8m;  
SCC £0.2m) 

CCG CCG contributing greatest 
share; enables alignment of 
primary care funding under 
co-commissioning 
arrangements. 

Supporting carers 
 

£1.4m  
(CCG £1.2m; 
SCC £0.2m) 

SCC Although CCG contributing 
greater share, statutory 
functions sit with SCC 

Integrated discharge, 
reablement and 
rehabilitation 

£29m  
(CCG £24m;  
SCC £5m) 
 

CCG, (within 
this scheme 
there will be 2 
subpools that 
will be hosted 
by SCC – Joint 
Equipment 
Store and both 
Capital 
schemes) 

CCG contributing greatest 
share 

TOTAL £61m   
 

Page 128



 7

 
 

 Funds to be varied into the Partnership Agreement at a later date 
Placements and 
packages 
 

 £60m  
 
(CCG £25m 
SCC £35m) 
 

TBA Clarification needed 
around which budgets 
to include and the 
benefits 

Community solutions 
and prevention 
 

£11.7m  
 
(CCG £200k 
SCC £11.5m) 
 

SCC Clar
[...]
eing Board acknowledges and welcomes 

Southampton Connect’s contribution in championing the issue of mental health 
and ensuring that it develops into a cross cutting theme in the City Plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the key outcomes from the Mental 

Health Matters event in December 2014.   
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3.  On the 4th December 2014 the Health and Wellbeing Board held 

Southampton’s first ‘Mental Health Matters’ round table event. The event 
aimed to highlight key issues and challenges facing service users, 
commissioners and providers of mental health services and explore the future 
of mental health in the City.  

4. The event was attended by 84 people with representation from NHS and 
voluntary sector providers, service users, carers and ICU/Public Health 
Commissioners.   The day consisted of key note talks on topics such as the 
service user perspective, parity of esteem, local and national needs analysis, 
excluded populations and governance within commissioning along with a 
number of small group exercises to gather the views and experiences of the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 133



wide variety of individuals who attended the event across all ages. 
5.  The key themes from the feedback that was captured on the day include:  

What is working well? 
• Peer support  
• Operation serenity (mental health workers within Police call centres) 
• Steps2Wellbeing service 
• Specialist employment support and recovery college 
• Mental health support for schools including headstart and mental health 

nurse at Itchen college 
What is not working well? 

• Acute care pathway 
• Dual diagnosis needs not met within one service 
• Physical and mental health needs not being met 
• Heavy reliance on medical model 
• Voluntary sector not always feeling valued 
• People not knowing what support and services are out there 
• Lack of co-
[...]
pton, a blue heart symbol 
represents health and vitality.  Slides showing the brand will be presented at 
the Board meeting. 

4. Taking the World Health Organisation definition of health as, “a complete 
state of physical, mental and social well-being, and not merely the absence of 
disease or infirmity.” the brand can provide a means of identifying work that 
supports this wide definition of health.   
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 137



 

Version Number 2

Ultimately the brand would be applied to: 
• Publications 
• Presentations 
• Websites 
• Pop-up banners 
• Social media 
• The Director of Public Health’s annual report 

 
5. Healthy Southampton encompasses the aspirations of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board, and the logo could act as a visual anchor for the public 
facing work the Board will be pursuing in the future.   

6. It has been used in a limited manner by Southampton City Council, 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning group, and Southampton Connect. 
In the longer-term it is to be hoped providers will want to use it promote their 
activities in the City. 

7. It is important to maintain control of the Healthy Southampton brand, and it 
would be appropriate for the Health and Wellbeing Board to be the 
gatekeeper, maintaining parameters for its use.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
8. None. 
Property/Other 
9. None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
10. N/A 
Other Legal Implications:  
11. N/A 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
12. None 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 138



 

Version Number 3

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: IMPROVING ACCESS TO GENERAL PRACTICE AND 

INNOVATION IN PRIMARY CARE – THE PRIME 
MINISTER’S CHALLENGE FUND 

DATE OF DECISION: 28TH JANUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: CHAIR, SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Dr Steve Townsend Tel: 023 8029 6958 
 E-mail: steve.townsend@nhs.net 

Director Name:  Dr Steve Townsend Tel: 023 8029 6958 
 E-mail: Steve.townsend@nhs.net 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The report informs the Health and Wellbeing Board of a bid made by a federation of 
Southampton GP practices seeking funding from the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund 
for improving access to general practice and stimulating innovative ways of providing 
primary care. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the report be noted. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of a further application made 

seeking funding from the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund was set up in 2013 to help improve 

access to general practice and stimulate innovative ways of providing 
primary care. The first tranche of £50 million was awarded last year, and a 
group of six Southampton practices submitted a bid which reached the 
national shortlist but was unfortunately ultimately unsuccessful. The 20 
schemes that were successful were almost all on a very much larger scale 
than Southampton’s.   

4. Last year a federation was set up including most of the Southampton 
practices, Southampton Primary Care Ltd. A second tranche of £100 million 
was announced in October, and bids were invited. Bu
[...]
he Health and Wellbeing Board of arrangements for monitoring 
the current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and makes reference to initial 
thoughts for refreshing the strategy in 2016. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the report be noted. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To notify the Health and Wellbeing board of arrangements for monitoring the 

current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and setting out initial thoughts for 
refreshing the strategy in 2016 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The work programme for 2014/15 indicated that a report would be coming to 

this meeting updating the Board on the progress made in delivering the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16.  However staff illness has meant this 
is not possible, and the information will now be presented to the next meeting 
in March 2015. 

4.  It would be appropriate, however, to place on record that Health and 
Wellbeing Board members have had informal conversations about refreshing 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The view that emerged was that 
strategy should not be refreshed until the intentions of the government in 
office following general elections in May 2015 were known.  It is likely that 
details of the intentions for health and care will be fleshed out in late 
2015/early 2016, so there would be no sense or benefit in attempting to 
undertake this work prior to 2016.   

Agenda Item 10

Page 143



Version Number 2

The Board members were also of the view that the second Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy should attempt to address some of the health inequalities 
that have shown little movement over the past decade. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
5. None. 
Property/Other 
6. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
7. Health and Social Care Act 2012 
Other Legal Implications:  
8. None. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
9. None. 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None.  
 

Page 144


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Southampton Local Plan for the Better Care Fund : Pooled Fund Development
	7 Feedback from the Mental Health Matters Round Table Event, 4th December 2014
	8 Healthy Southampton Branding
	9 Improving Access to General Practice and Innovation in Primary Care - The Prime Minister's Challenge Fund
	10 Monitoring Progress of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 16 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, Shields (Chair) and Chamberlain, 
 Dr Steve Townsend (Vice-Chair), Dr Stuart Ward and Rob Kurn, 

Stephanie Ramsey and Dr Bob Coates 
 

Also in Attendance Paul Burns – Primary Care Commissioning (PCC) 
Ros Cassy – Southampton Keep our NHS Public (SKONP) 
Sue Dewhirst – Public Health England, Wessex 
John Richards – Chief Executive, NHS Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Board noted the apologies of Councillor Jeffery, Dr Andrew Mortimore and Alison 
Elliott.  The Board further noted that Dr Bob Coates and Stephanie Ramsey were in 
attendance and represented Dr Andrew Mortimore and Alison Elliott respectively. 
 

29. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 

30. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair made a statement in accordance with accepted practice and informed Board 
Members that the Guidance relating to the NHS’s “5-Year Vision” had been published 
and a paper providing details would be submitted to the March 2015 Meeting. 
 

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising:- 
 

 Minute No 24 (Page 13 and 14) – Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel Inquiry 
Report : The Impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of  Single 
People – the report had been submitted to the Cabinet Meeting on 20 January 
2015 and it was noted that 18 of the 25 recommendations had been approved. 

 Minute No 26 (Page 15 and 16) – Better Care Southampton Update – a 
workshop had been held today providing details on how officers could 
communicate with members of the public and how service users could access 
the facilities being provided.  It was noted that Healthwatch would have a large 



 

 

- 17 - 
 

role to play in communicating with the public with regard to the Better Care Plan 
and its services. 

 Minute No 27 (Page 16) – Care Act 2014 – an update report would be submitted 
to the March 2015 Meeting. 

  
32. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA)  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health providing details of the 
Post-Consultation Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for approval. 
 
The Board noted the following:- 
 

 the statutory 60 day Consultation had closed on 18 December 2014 and the 
majority of responses received were supportive of the draft PNA.  The limited 
comments offered provided no reason to alter the conclusions of the final PNA; 

 the final PNA document required to be published by 1 April 2015 and would be 
refreshed on a 3-yearly basis; 

 the PNA linked closely to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and 
whilst the JSNA focussed on the general health needs of Southampton’s 
population, the PNA focussed on how those health needs could be met by 
Pharmaceutical Services; 

 NHS England were the commissioners of Pharmaceutical Services and would 
utilise the PNA document as a tool to provide a strong and resilient service; 

 that all Pharmacies should provide the same core services; and 

 that patients were being encouraged to seek advice from Pharmacists rather 
than attending an A and E Unit. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the responses recommended by the PNA Steering Group to points 
raised in the Consultation be endorsed and the Consultation Report be 
approved; 

(ii) that the Post-Consultation Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be 
approved and adopted by the Board for publication on 1 April 2015; 

(iii) that authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health following 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board to make any 
drafting or other changes necessary, including any amendments 
recommended by the Health and Wellbeing Board; and 

(iv) that following publication of the PNA, authority be delegated to the 
Director of Public Health to publish any supplementary statements 
required by NHS Pharmaceutical Services and local Pharmaceutical 
Services Regulations (2013), to reflect any minor changes. 

 
33. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND : POOLED FUND 

DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Integrated 
Commissioning Unit providing an update on the development of   Southampton’s Local 
Plan Better Care Pooled Fund. 
 



 

 

- 18 - 
 

The Board noted the following:- 
 

 that the total Pooled Fund would be broken down into a number of smaller 
Pooled Funds, each with their own hosting arrangements and specifications, but 
under the umbrella of the overall Section 75 Partnership Agreement;  

 that from April 2015 the following schemes would be phased in:- 
 Clusters (local person centred co-ordinated care); 
 Supporting Carers;  and 
 Integrated Discharge, Reablement and Rehabilitation;  and 

the following schemes would be phased in at a later date:- 
 Placements and Packages; and 
 Community Solutions and Prevention. 

 that the Integrated Commissioning Board would oversee the effective 
management and performance of the overall Partnership Agreement and each of 
the individual Schemes within it on behalf of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Southampton City Council; 

 that Southampton’s Better Care Plan was designed to achieve its targets by 
agencies working together as a team providing early intervention to reduce 
incidents and future needs; the workforce would require to be flexible and willing 
to work together with trust being a crucial factor; 

 political continuity was important and it was vital that all major parties supported 
the Better Care Plan. 
  

RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the decision made by Cabinet on 20 January 2015 and the CCG Governing 
Body today to establish a Pooled Fund for implementation of the Better Care 
Plan be welcomed; 

(ii) that the Board supported the Council and the CCG Governing Body’s approval of 
entering into a S75 National Health Service Act 2006 Partnership Agreement 
and that the minimum statutory requirement to pool £15.325m Revenue and 
£1.526m Capital be noted; 

(iii) that the Board supported the Council and the CCG Governing Body’s approval of 
exceeding the minimum requirement to pool up to the total value of the first three 
schemes identified in Section 13 of this report (Cluster Development, Supporting 
Carers and Integrated Discharge, Reablement and Rehabilitation) from 1 April 
2015 and that Southampton’s ambition to achieve integration at a total cost of 
approximately £61m be noted; 

(iv) that the Board supported the Council and the CCG Governing Body’s approval of 
the addition of the remaining budgets included within Section 13 of this report 
into the Pooled Fund as and when appropriate, bringing the total value to 
approximately £132m; 

(v) that officers be requested to circulate a summary of the decisions made by the 
Integrated Commissioning Board in respect of the Pooled Fund to Board 
Members; and 

(vi) that officers be requested to circulate the Better Care Fund Newsletter to Board 
Members. 

 
 
 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

34. FEEDBACK FROM THE MENTAL HEALTH MATTERS ROUND TABLE EVENT, 4TH 
DECEMBER 2014  

 
The Board considered the report of the Senior Commissioner for Mental Health 
Services providing an overview of the first Mental Health Matters Event held on 4 
December 2014. 
 
The Board noted the following:- 
 

 the Mental Health Matters Round Table Event highlighted key issues and 
challenges facing service users, commissioners and providers of Mental Health 
Services and explored the future of mental health in the City; 

 that despite representation from service users and the Southampton Service 
User Network at the Event, more engagement with stakeholders was required; 
and 

 Wessex Strategic Clinical Networks and the Clinical Senate were holding a 
Conference “Valuing Mental and Physical Health Equally in Wessex on 
delivering Parity of Esteem and the Crisis Care Concordat in Wessex” on 9 

March 2015 at the Novotel Hotel, Southampton. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the report be noted; 
(ii) that Councillor Lewzey and Rob Kurn be elected as the Health and Wellbeing 

Board’s Champions for mental health; 
(iii) that the contribution by Southampton Connect in championing the issue of 

mental health to ensure its development into a cross cutting theme in the City 
Plan be acknowledged and welcomed; and 

(iv) that the establishment of a Crisis Care Concordat Steering Group across 
Hampshire be welcomed and appropriate representation from the Steering 
Group be engaged in future Health and Wellbeing discussions on improving 
mental health in the City. 

 
35. HEALTHY SOUTHAMPTON BRANDING  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health and received a 
presentation providing details of the “Healthy Southampton” Branding. 
 
The Board noted the following:- 
 

 that the World Health Organisation’s definition of health was “a complete state of 
physical, mental and social well-being and not merely the absence of disease or 
infirmity”.  The “Healthy Southampton” Branding could therefore provide a 
process for identifying work supported by this wide definition of health; 

 “Healthy Southampton” encompassed the aspirations of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the logo would act as a visual anchor for the public facing 
work that the Board would be pursuing in the future;  and 

 as it was important to maintain control of the “Healthy Southampton” Brand it 
would be appropriate for the Health and Wellbeing Board to be the gatekeeper 
and maintain parameters for its use. 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

 
RESOLVED that the “Healthy Southampton” Branding as presented to the Board be 
adopted for use in the Health and Wellbeing Board’s publications and activities. 
 

36. IMPROVING ACCESS TO GENERAL PRACTICE AND INNOVATION IN PRIMARY 
CARE - THE PRIME MINISTER'S CHALLENGE FUND  

 
The Board received and noted the report of the Chair, Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing details of a bid made by a Federation of Southampton 
GP Practices seeking funding from the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund for improving 
access to General Practice and stimulating innovative ways of providing Primary Care. 
 
The Board noted the following:- 
 

 that the first tranche of £50 million had been awarded last year and a group of 
six Southampton Practices had submitted a bid which had reached the national 
shortlist but had not been successful; and 

 a Federation of a large number of Southampton GP Practices had been set up in 
2014 and had put forward a bid for the second tranche of £100 million which had 
been announced in October 2014. The outcome of the bid would be known 
during February 2015. 
  

RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the report be noted; and 
(ii) that the Board be informed of the outcome of the bid made by Southampton’s 

Federation of GP Practices.  
 

37. MONITORING PROGRESS OF THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Heath providing 
details of arrangements for monitoring and refreshing the current Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The Board noted the following:- 
 

 a report providing information on the progress made in delivering the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be submitted to the March 2015 Meeting; 

 that the view of the Board was that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
should not be refreshed until the intentions of the Government in office following 
the General Election in May 2015 were known; and 

 that the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy should address some of 
the health inequalities that had shown little improvement over the past decade. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 


